COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC)	
SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE)	
ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE MECHANISM)	
OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE,)	CASE NO.
INC. FOR THE TWO-YEAR EXPENSE PERIOD)	2019-00380
ENDING MAY 31, 2019, AND THE PASS-)	
THROUGH MECHANISM OF ITS SIXTEEN)	
MEMBER DISTRIBUTION COOPERATIVES)	

ORDER

On June 2, 2020, the Commission issued an Order in this matter granting a rehearing and granting Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp.'s (Inter-County), Nolin RECC's (Nolin), and Shelby Energy Cooperative's (Shelby) requests to revise their pass-through mechanism, reporting formats, and tariffs. The description of the requests contained an inadvertent omission, stating that the "pass-through environmental surcharge amounts billed by EKPC for Rate B, C, and special contract customers directly on to those customers before the surcharge pass-through factor is determined." Instead, the description should be amended to state that the "pass-through environmental surcharge amounts billed by EKPC for Rate B, C, G, and special contract customers directly on to those customers before the surcharge pass-through factor is determined."

Finding that the June 2, 2020 Order should be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc,* that:

1. The following language is amended in the Commission's Order entered June 2, 2020.

On May 19, 2020, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. (EKPC) on behalf of its member cooperatives Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp. (Inter-County), Nolin RECC (Nolin), and Shelby Energy Cooperative (Shelby), filed a petition for rehearing pursuant to KRS 278.400, stating that the May 6, 2020 Order failed to address the requests of Inter-County, Nolin, and Shelby to revise their pass-through mechanisms to pass-through environmental surcharge amounts billed by EKPC for Rate B, C, G, and special contract customers directly on to those customers before the surcharge pass-through factor is determined.

- 2. All other provisions of the Commission's June 2, 2020 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.
 - 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 21 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *Nolin R.E.C.C. Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 *Patrick Woods East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*Big Sandy R.E.C.C. Big Sandy R.E.C.C. 504 11th Street Paintsville, KY 41240 *South Kentucky R.E.C.C. South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 200 Electric Avenue Somerset, KY 42501 *Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation 1009 Hustonville Road P. O. Box 87 Danville, KY 40423-0087

*Taylor County R.E.C.C. Taylor County R.E.C.C. 625 West Main Street P. O. Box 100 Campbellsville, KY 42719 *Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990 *Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporati Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, KY 40447

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748 *Licking Valley R.E.C.C. Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

*Farmers R.E.C.C. Farmers R.E.C.C. 504 South Broadway P. O. Box 1298 Glasgow, KY 42141-1298 *Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734 *Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8205 Highway 127 North P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359

*Isaac Scott Pricing Manager East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707 *Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, In Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041 *East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707 *Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp. 111 West Brashear Avenue P. O. Box 609 Bardstown, KY 40004 *Grayson R.E.C.C. Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143